Investment securities   8.83% - - 9.18% - - 9.20% 6.80% -
Corporate bonds at
amortized cost 10.90% 7.54% - 12.63% 8.19% - 14.53% 7.43% -
Loans to customers  11.24% 9.27% 7.80% 13.05% 10.35% 8.07% 13.77% 8.35% 6.50%
Interest bearing
liabilities
Amounts due to credit
institutions 9.01% 5.10% 4.35% - 4.84% 4.46% 11.00% 0.92% 0.60%
Amounts due to
customers 8.36% 3.12% 5.05% 7.97% 3.25% 2.08% 10.90% 2.10% 1.40%
Other borrowed funds - 5.85% 5.98% - 6.39% 7.06% - 7.00% 5.30%
Lease liabilities - 3.50% - - 3.50% - - 3.50% -

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The management of interest rate risk, based on an interest rate gap analysis, is supplemented by monitoring the

sensitivity of financial assets and liabilities.

An analysis of the sensitivity of net profit or loss (net of taxes) to changes in interest rates (repricing risk, assuming

that all other variables, such as foreign currency exchange rates remain constant) based on a simplified scenario of a

100 basis point (bps) symmetrical fall or rise in all yield curves and positions of interest-bearing assets and

liabilities existing as at 31 December 2024, 2023 and 2022, is as follows:

  2024 2023 2022

100 bps parallel fall (148) (163) (190)
100 bps parallel rise 148 163 190

Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in foreign currency exchange rates. The Bank constantly monitors that the NBG limits of currency
positions against regulatory capital are maintained. The Bank has assets and liabilities denominated in several
foreign currencies.

JSC Isbank Georgia
Notes to the financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 December 2024
(in thousands of Georgian Lari)

45

25 Risk management, corporate governance and internal control